

MISHA ISAAK, Bar No. 086430  
misha.isaak@stoel.com  
J. ALEXANDER BISH, Bar No. 173060  
alexander.bish@stoel.com  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: 503.224.3380  
Facsimile: 503.220.2480

*Attorneys for Defendants tova stabin and the  
Communication Manager of the University of Oregon's  
Division of Equity and Inclusion*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
PORTLAND DIVISION

BRUCE GILLEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

TOVA STABIN, in her individual capacity;  
and the COMMUNICATION MANAGER of  
the University of Oregon's Division of Equity  
and Inclusion, in his or her official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:22-cv-01181-AA

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BY DEFENDANTS TOVA STABIN AND  
THE COMMUNICATION MANAGER OF  
THE UNIVERSITY OF OREGON'S  
DIVISION OF EQUITY AND INCLUSION

PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF  
CIVIL PROCEDURE 56(A)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LOCAL RULE 7-1 CERTIFICATION .....	1
MOTION.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Legal Standard .....	8
B. Plaintiff’s Claim for Nominal Damages Against Stabin Must Be Dismissed.....	8
C. Plaintiff’s Claim for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against the Communication Manager Should Be Dismissed .....	12
1. Plaintiff Cannot Establish a Likelihood of Substantial and Immediate Future Injury .....	12
2. The Ninth Circuit Panel Decision in This Case Does Not Address This Ground for Summary Judgment .....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	11
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , No. 23-35535, 2024 WL 4211478 (9th Cir. Sept. 17, 2024) .....	10, 20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	passim
<i>Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T. v. Hannigan</i> , 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	13, 19
<i>Eaton v. Blewett</i> , No. 20-1641, 2024 WL 1770481 (D. Or. Apr. 24, 2024) .....	10
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 601 U.S. 205 (2024) .....	9, 10
<i>Gilley v. Stabin</i> , No. 23-35097, 2024 WL 1007480 (9th Cir. Mar. 8, 2024).....	6, 13, 18, 19
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	passim
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 953 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>LaTulippe v. Harder</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Or. 2021) .....	7
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14, 16, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Midgett v. Tri-Cnty. Metro. Transp. Dist. of Oregon*,  
254 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... passim

*Miller v. Glen Miller Productions, Inc.*,  
454 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006) .....8

*Morales v. Fry*,  
873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) .....8, 9

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....5

*O’Connor-Ratliff v. Garnier*,  
601 U.S. 205 (2024).....10

*Reynolds v. Preston*,  
No. 23-15504, 2024 WL 2891205, at \*1 (9th Cir. June 10, 2024).....10, 12

*United States v. Kellington*,  
217 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000) .....19

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act .....16, 17

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....1, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b)(1)(A).....20

Local Rule 7-1.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 65 .....5

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment ..... passim

Fourth Amendment .....15

Bill of Rights.....5
